RESOLUTION NO. 2024-16

A RESOLUTION OF AMERICAN CANYON FIRE PROTECTION DISTRICT, A SUBSIDIARY SPECIAL DISTRICT OF THE CITY OF AMERICAN CANYON, APPROVING AN INCREASE IN FIRST RESPONDER FEES FOR FISCAL YEAR 2024-2025 BY THE CHANGE IN THE CONSUMER PRICE INDEX OF 2.4%

WHEREAS, on November 5, 2019, the Board of Directors passed and adopted Ordinance 2019-02, establishing a First Responder Fee for Emergency Medical Services; and

WHEREAS, California Health and Safety Code Sections 13146.2(b), 13217(b), 13862, 13869, 13871, 13874, 13916, and 17951, together with Chapter 8, Division 1, Title 7 of the California Government Code, authorize the District to adopt a First Responder Fee and to charge and collect a fee to defray the cost of providing District services; and

WHEREAS, the Ordinance 2019-02 provides for an annual cost-of-living increase for the First Responder Fee. These fees may be increased in the future by District resolution consistent with applicable law, including but not limited to annual adjustments each July 1 based on the annual change in the Consumer Price Index (CPI) Urban Wage Earners, San Francisco-Oakland-San Jose, CA region, measured as of February of each year. The 2024 CPI change was 2.4 percent. The new fee for FY 2024 is \$576.25.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that the Board of Directors of the American Canyon Fire Protection District approves the foregoing 2.4 percent increase the First Responder Fee effective as of July 1, 2024.

PASSED, APPROVED and **ADOPTED** at the American Canyon Fire Protection District Board meeting held on 25th day of June, 2024, by the following vote:

AYES: Board Members Mark Joseph, Pierre Washington, Vice-Chair David Oro and Chair Leon Garcia
NOES: None

EXCUSED ABSENCE: Board Member Mariam Aboudamous ABSTAIN: None

on Garu

Leon Garcia Chairman, Board of Directors

ATTEST: DocuSigned by:

Geoff Belyea District Chief/District Clerk APPROVED AS TO FORM:

William D. Ross

William D. Ross District Counsel American Canyon Fire Protection District